www.journals.pan.pl

INTL JOURNAL OF ELECTRONICS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS, 2019, VOL. 65, NO. 1, PP. 5-10 Manuscript received November 23, 2018; revised January, 2019. DOI: 10.24425/123558

Comparison of Different Wavelength Propagations over Few-Mode Fiber based on Space Division Multiplexing in Conjunction with Electrical Equalization

A. Al-Dawoodi, A. Fareed, T. Masuda, A. Ghazi, A. M. Fakhrudeen, S. A. Aljunid, S. Z. S. Idrus, and A. Amphawan

Abstract-Nonlinearities in optical fibers deteriorate system performances and become a major performancelimiting issue. This article aims to investigate the compensation of nonlinear distortions in optical communication systems based on different wavelength propagations over few-mode fiber (FMF). The study adopted Space Division Multiplexing (SDM) based on decision feedback equalizer (DFE). Various transmission wavelength of the FMF system is applied to mitigate the attenuation effect on the system. In this paper, different wavelengths (780, 850 and 1550 nm) are used in SDM. Extensive simulation is performed to assess the attenuation and Bit Error Rate (BER) in each case. The results show that the wavelength of 1550 nm produces higher power and less attenuation in the transmission. Furthermore, this wavelength produces the best distance with less BER compared to 780 nm and 850 nm wavelengths. Moreover, the validations show improvement in BER and eye diagram.

*Keywords*—Few-mode fiber, nonlinear distortions, decision feedback equalizer, eye diagram, BER

#### I. INTRODUCTION

THE increasing demand for high data rates paved the way to the development of optical communication technology. Using fiber optic in communication systems met the requirement of scaling bandwidth demands. Basically, the high data rates are possible on account of the optical carrier. The optical fiber communication technologies play a role in ensuring that network bitrates scaling can continue to meet expected future communications services. The fast growth of fiber optics technology increases the user demand for Internet services. This need motivated the researchers to find new ways to improve the fiber optic capacity. However, Cisco's annual

A. Al-Dawoodi is Computer Science Department, College of Computer Science and Information Technology, Kirkuk University, Iraq, (e-mail: aras.ghazi86@uokirkuk.edu.iq).

A. Fareed, T. Masunda and A. Amphawan are with Optical Computing, Technology Laboratory, School of Computing, Universiti Utara Malaysia, Malaysi.

A. Ghazi is with School of Human Development & Techno-communication and School of Computer and Communication Engineering Universiti Malaysia Perlis, Malaysia.

A. M. Fakhrudeen is with Networks Department, College of Computer Science and Information Technology, Kirkuk University, Kirkuk, Iraq.

report for global Internet growth expected that Internet traffic grows each year around 25 Exabyte to reach 168 Exabytes per month by 2019 [1][2].

In optical fiber systems, three distinct types of fiber classified as Single-mode optical fiber (SMF) multimode optical fiber (MMF) and few optical mode fiber (FMF). Normally, MMF differs from SMF by its core diameter. The larger core diameter of the MMF makes it possible to have more propagating modes through its core [3][4]. The propagation properties of FMF are very similar to that in MMF. Nevertheless, it allows few propagate modes in comparing with MMF [5].

Over last three decades, a number of transmission multiplexing techniques were developed. For example, Time Division Multiplexing (TDM) followed by Wavelength Division Multiplexing (WDM) resulting in ten times in capacity growth factors every four years [6]. However, the capacity optical fiber that uses conventional TDM and WDM is restricted by implicit Kerr- type nonlinearity. In consequence, the capacity may approach a limit defamed by the Shannon-Hartley hypothesis. These limitations in channel capacity such as the effects of nonlinearity problems such as chromatic dispersion (CD) and modal dispersion (MD) which lead to distorting the received signal. Accordingly, the additional distortion confines the maximum launched power in the fiber optic [7].

In the last couple of decades, different methods have been proposed to tackle the capacity limitation associated with the traffic growth of fiber optic systems. For example, advanced modulation schemes and bandwidth utilization enhancement techniques such as TDM and WDM and Polarization Division Multiplexing (PDM) and Frequency Division Multiplexing (FDM) [8]. Recently, a promising approach is proposed to overcome the limits of SMF. Consequently, to move towards Multi Input Multi Output (MIMO) wireless transmission using the principle of SDM for FMF. According to Shannon limitation [9][10], the capacity increases with a signal to noise ratio [11-14]. In line with this, a number of multiplexing techniques have been explored with their respective positives and negatives.

Among them, we have chosen Space Division Multiplexing (SDM) that includes Mode Division Multiplexing (MDM) using MMF or FMF [5]. The SDM is a swiftly emerging as a potential candidate for increasing the aggregate bandwidth of existing fiber optic systems[15]. An SDM is an optical



PA

communication method where spatial modes are utilized as information channels carrying independent data streams [16]. The main idea behind SDM is to use an FMF, which allows the propagation of multiple spatial modes through a single core [17]. It is worth mentioning that all spatial modes in one fiber are orthogonal with respect to each other. Therefore, theoretically, it is possible to perform Three main steps. Firstly, modulate an independent signal on to each spatial mode. Secondly, transmit them over the same fiber. Lastly, recover the signal after transmission without any loss of information. Capacity per fiber can be multiplied by the number of spatial modes [18].

In the SDM system, the detrimental effects of mode coupling can be mitigated by equalization method. Since the channel is time shifting, this method is considered one of the earliest techniques to alleviate Intersymbol Interference (ISI). In the literature, several methods are used to counteract the effect of ISI in a digital communication system. One of these methods is equalization which is considered as an effective way of mitigating ISI. [19]. Therefore, several analog equalizers, such as decision feedback equalizer (DEF) and feed forward equalizer (FFE). They were implemented to remove the nonlinear ISI that caused by nonlinear operations due to the direct detection and modulation in fiber optic systems. Furthermore, they are considered as a simple and cost-effective solution [20-22].

Moreover, selection of the appropriate wavelength in SDM is also an important issue. Picking the best wavelength to achieve the best distance with less bit error rate (BER) should be considered. The most common wavelength used for optical communication ranges from  $0.85\mu$ m to  $1.55\mu$ m [23]. Different wavelengths were investigated with regards to the comparison of FMF performance and the modes in SDM. Hence, three systems with wavelengths 1550, 870 and 780 were compared in this paper.

DFE in this paper is applied to the receiver [24] side of the communications channel as a nonlinear equalizer. Optical data is considered as high-speed data [25] since it is transmitted at the speed of light the waves crisscross each other within a single cable. There are bound to be some irregularities (i.e., ISI) [26] caused by the distortion of signal pulses and modal dispersion. DFE is then used to remove [27] these inter-symbol perturbations optimally [20, 21]. These were chosen because the modal power loss becomes minimum at these wavelengths [28]. Consequently, relatively data can be transmitted at a much longer distance in the telecommunications channel. Moreover, FMF is used in SDM in order to selectively excite specific modes [29] in a bid to minimize mode coupling [30]. This procedure is also referred to as crosstalk, which is an inhibiting factor in data transmission. Thus, FMF is used to transmit data over longer distances [31] as compared to MMF.

In the literature, the nonlinear electrical equalization is widely used in BER optimizing. Additionally, it is also used for minimizing chromatic dispersion in the optical filtering of the optical signal [5][32]. Nonlinear equalizers mitigate efficiently the distortion resulting from robust optical filtering [32][33]. In this article, the decision feedback equalizer is used to affect mode filtering in order to clean the signal at the receiver. This post-processing [34] mechanism ensures that the received signal is sufficiently eliminated the unwanted noise at the receiver side. We used the wavelengths 1550 nm, 870 nm

and 780 nm in the experiments to obtain the optimal one that can effectively transmit and perform favorably in a communications channel.

The rest of the article is structured as follows. Section II describes our proposed system. Section III presents and discusses SDM simulation results. Finally, we state our conclusion in Section IV.

### II. SYSTEM MODEL

In this section, we design and simulate an FMF SDM system of four Laguerre-Gaussian (LG) modes based on DFE. All simulations were conducted using OptSim software [35-37].

Figure 1, illustrates SDM over FMF in conjunction with DFE Equalization. Our model consists of three parts: 1) transmitter, 2) FMF channel, and 3) receiver with a filter. A pseudo-random binary sequence (PRBS) is used to generate the input signal from a data generator at 3 Gbps. Firstly, in the electrical part non-return-to-zero (NRZ) sequence is modulated. After this, it is connected to a four-segmented spatial vertical cavity surface emitting laser array. Each segment is represented as Sp-VCSELs. The Sp-VCSELs, as mentioned earlier, operates on different wavelengths 1550 nm, 850 nm and 780 nm.



Fig. 1. SDM over FMF in conjunction with DFE equalization

Fig. 2, shows the four LG modes; LG 00, LG 01, LG 02 and LG 03. Each Sp-VCSELs has an array emitting one LG mode on a single wavelength. Given 3 Gbps is transmitted by each mode. Thus, with 4 modes the total data rate will be 12 Gbps. The FMF channel is 9 km long distance. FMF parameter is the attenuation 0.25, and the core radius is set to 20. Finally, after FMF, the receivers are used to retrieve the signals from FMF.

The first part of DFE is a feed-forward filter, and it is set as the parameter using tap number 9. The other part of DFE is a nonlinear filter (feedback filter) uses tap 12 with MMSEoptimization. This optimization is operated between the target data and actual data. Based on the error of MMSE, it will update the weight of the tap filter to get a better result. Moreover, the performance of eye diagram and BER are analyzed for the LG modes before and after feedback filter.

## III. RESULT AND DISCUSSION OF FMF-SDM SYSTEM

In this section, we present the numerical results of the proposed model based on a simulation study. We started by modeling four channels of SDM for LG mode over FMF with DFE in OptSim simulation. We now exam the improvement of the BER, eye diagram and bandwidth after using DFE.

6



Fig. 2. Four Laguerre-Gaussian over FMF based on SDM.

The first part of DFE is a feed-forward filter, and it is set as the parameter using tap number 9. The other part of DFE is a nonlinear filter (feedback filter) uses tap 12 with MMSEoptimization. This optimization is operated between the target data and actual data. Based on the error of MMSE, it will update the weight of the tap filter to get a better result. Moreover, the performance of eye diagram and BER are analyzed for the LG modes before and after feedback filter.

Figure 3, depicts BER over a different distance of FMF based on a 1550 nm wavelength. Starting from 3 km (3.44E-32), (3.46E-38), (4.47E-34) and (3.58E-45) for channel (1), channel (2), channel (3) and channel (4) to 9 km (4.30E-09), (4.07E-09), (3.66E-14) and (4.69E-16) for channel (1), channel (2), channel (3) and channel (4) with acceptance BER. Whereas, Fig. 4 is the explaining the result of BER over a different distance of FMF based on an 850 nm wavelength. Similar to Figure 3, we started from 3 km (1.84E-41), (1.03E-31), (1.67E-20) and (1.28E-32) for channel (1), channel (2), channel (3) and channel (4) to 9 km (1.13E-08), (4.69E-08), (8.75E-09) and (9.55E-08) for channel (1), channel (2), channel (3) and channel (4) with acceptance BER.



Fig. 3. BER of four LG modes for the wavelength 1550 nm.



Fig. 4. BER of four LG modes for the wavelength 850 nm.

Figure 5, describes BER over a different distance of FMF based on a 780 nm wavelength. The comparison is started from 3 km (4.41E-13), (4.00E-29), (3.23E-20) and (3.12E-29) for channel (1), channel (2), channel (3) and channel (4) to 9 km (1.30E-07), (1.50E-06), (1.28E-07) and (1.25E-06) for channel (1), channel (2), channel (3) and channel (4) with acceptance BER.



Fig. 5. BER of four LG modes for the wavelength 780 nm.

www.journals.pan.pl

A. AL-DAWOODI, A. FAREED, T. MASUDA, A. GHAZI, A. M. FAKHRUDEEN, S. A. ALJUNID, S. Z. S. IDRUS, A. AMPHAWAN

Figure 6, shows the comparison of the different wavelengths such as 1550 nm, 870 nm and 780 nm based on BER through different distance starting from (3 - 9 km). The results of BER of 1550 nm, 850 nm and 780 nm wavelengths in the distance 3 km are (3.44E-32), (1.84E-41) and (4.41E-13). In the distance 5 km the results are (8.36E-25), (4.10E-20) and (1.23E-11) for wavelengths 1550 nm, 850 nm and 780 nm. Moreover, in the distance 7 km results of BER of 1550 nm, 850 nm, and 780 nm wavelengths are (2.43E-16), (6.76E-11) and (3.07E-10). All the performance results are acceptable for distance (3 - 7)km). The outcome of BER in (9 km) (which is the maximum distance) is (4.30E-09) of 1550 nm wavelength is acceptable BER than the other wavelength ((1.13E-08) of 850 nm and (1.30E-07) of 1550 nm). Furthermore, the wavelength of 1550 nm produces higher power with less attenuation in the transmission. Additionally, it provides the best distance with less BER compared to 780 nm and 850 nm wavelengths.



Fig. 6. BER of the wavelengths 1550 nm, 870 nm and 780 nm.



(a) Eye Diagram result for LG 00 based on wavelength 1550nm (b) Eye Diagram result for LG 01 based on wavelength 1550nm



(c) Eye Diagram result for LG 02 based on wavelength 1550nm (d) Eye Diagram result for LG 03 based on wavelength 1550nm

Fig. 7. Eye Diagram result of four LG modes for the wavelength 1550 nm.



(a) Eye Diagram result for LG 00 based on wavelength 780nm (b) Eye Diagram result for LG 01 based on wavelength 780nm



(c) Eye Diagram result for LG 02 based on wavelength 780nm (d) Eye Diagram result for LG 03 based on wavelength 780nm Fig. 8. Eye Diagram result of four LG modes for the wavelength 780 nm.

8



### COMPARISON OF DIFFERENT WAVELENGTH PROPAGATIONS OVER FEW-MODE FIBER ....

The other performance for this study is eye diagram as seen in Fig. (7 and 8). Specifically, Fig 7 shows eye diagram result of four LG mode based on 1550 nm wavelength. Fig 8 illustrates the eye diagram result of four LG mode based on 859 nm wavelength. Lastly, Fig 9 depicts the eye diagram result of four LG mode based on a 780 nm wavelength. Thus, below are an illustration of the eye diagram of four LG modes after propagation over FMF based on SDM with DFE. The eye openings for all channels in 1550 nm wavelength compared to 780 nm and 850 nm wavelength.

# IV. CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK

In this paper, we studied the compensation of nonlinear distortions in optical communication systems based on different wavelength propagations over FMF. Extensive Simulation has been conducted, and the results show improvements through the BER, Eye diagram, and bandwidth after using DFE of four channels. The four channels are carrying LG 00, LG 01, LG 02 and LG 03 modes (Each carries 3 Gbits of data). All these channels are applied using the SDM system. The output of the proposed system equalized at the receiver with a DFE equalizer to enhance the bit error rate performance. The comparison of the proposed channels showed that wavelength of 1550 nm produced higher power with less attenuation in the transmission in term of distance. Additionally, this wavelength produced the best distance with less BER compared to 780 nm and 850 nm wavelengths.

Future work involves the ability to apply another optimization scheme Bees Algorithm [38-41] in SDM to compensate nonlinear distortion. Additionally, different equalization schemes can be tried to improve the signal quality in terms of nonlinearity reduction.

#### REFERENCES

- C. V. N. Index, Cisco visual networking index: Forecast and methodology 2015-2020, White paper, CISCO, 2015.
- [2] C. G. C. Index, Forecast and methodology, 2015-2020 white paper, Retrieved 1st June, 2016.
- [3] M. de Haan, A. van Bochove, and P. de Boer, Network Protocol for multimode FTTx, University of Twente, The Netherlands, 2007.
- [4] A. Amphawan, Review of optical multiple-input-multiple-output techniques in multimode fiber, *Optical Engineering*, vol. 50, p. 102001, 2011.
- [5] G. Li, N. Bai, N. Zhao, and C. Xia, Space-division multiplexing: the next frontier in optical communication, *Advances in Optics and Photonics*, vol. 6, pp. 413-487, 2014.
- [6] Á. Peralta Gallardo, Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexed Access for Passive Optical Networks: a hands-on training approach, Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya, 2012.
- [7] A. Ellis, The nonlinear Shannon limit and the need for new fibres, in *Nonlinear Optics and Applications VI*, 2012, p. 84340H.
- [8] A. Gatto, P. Parolari, and P. Boffi, Frequency division multiplexing for very high capacity transmission in bandwidth-limited systems, in *Optical Fiber Communication Conference*, 2017, p. W1K. 1.
- [9] R.-J. Essiambre, G. Kramer, P. J. Winzer, G. J. Foschini, and B. Goebel, Capacity limits of optical fiber networks, *Journal of Lightwave Technology*, vol. 28, pp. 662-701, 2010.
- [10] P. J. Winzer, Spatial multiplexing in fiber optics: The 10x scaling of metro/core capacities, *Bell Labs Technical Journal*, vol. 19, pp. 22-30, 2014.
- [11] R.-J. Essiambre, Nonlinear capacity limit to optical communications, in Nonlinear Optics, 2015, p. NTu2A. 3.
- [12] D. Qian, M.-F. Huang, E. Ip, Y.-K. Huang, Y. Shao, J. Hu, et al., 101.7-Tb/s (370× 294-Gb/s) PDM-128QAM-OFDM transmission over 3× 55km SSMF using pilot-based phase noise mitigation, in *National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference*, 2011, p. PDPB5.
- [13] A. D. Wyner, Shannon-theoretic approach to a Gaussian cellular multiple-access channel, *IEEE Transactions on Information Theory*, vol. 40, pp. 1713-1727, 1994.

- [14] P. T. N. Laboratory, Scalable Optical Transport Network Toward Petabit Capacity on a Single Optical Fiber, 2015.
- [15] D. K. Tripathi, P. Singh, N. Shukla, and H. Dixit, INVESTIGATIONS WITH MODE DIVISION MULTIPLEXED TRANSMISSION.
- [16] K.-P. Ho and J. M. Kahn, Linear propagation effects in mode-division multiplexing systems, *Journal of lightwave technology*, vol. 32, pp. 614-628, 2014.
- [17] C. Koebele, Mode-division-multiplexing as a possibility to cope with the increasing capacity demand in optical transmission systems, Evry, Institut national des télécommunications, 2012.
- [18] J. M. Kahn and K.-P. Ho, Mode-division multiplexing systems: Propagation effects, performance and complexity, in *Optical Fiber Communication Conference and Exposition and the National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference (OFC/NFOEC)*, 2013, 2013, pp. 1-37.
- [19] S. Sen Gupta, Study of Channel Estimation Techniques for Statistically Generated Fading Channels, 2013.
- [20] A. Amphawan, A. Ghazi, and A. Al-dawoodi, Free-space optics modewavelength division multiplexing system using LG modes based on decision feedback equalization, in *EPJ Web of Conferences*, 2017, p. 01009.
- [21] T. Masunda, A. Amphawan, and A. Al-dawoodi, Effect of decision feedback equalizer taps on 3× 6-channel mode-wavelength division multiplexing system performance in multimode fiber, in *EPJ Web of Conferences*, 2017, p. 01012.
- [22] L. Xu, X. Zhong, H. Yu, F. Chen, F. Ji, and S. Yan, Spatial and Time-Reversal Diversity Aided Least-Symbol-Error-Rate Turbo Receiver for Underwater Acoustic Communications, *IEEE Access*, vol. 6, pp. 9049-9058, 2018.
- [23] B. Naimullah, M. Othman, A. Rahman, S. Sulaiman, S. Ishak, S. Hitam, et al., Comparison of wavelength propagation for free space optical communications, in *Electronic Design*, 2008. *ICED 2008. International Conference on*, 2008, pp. 1-5.
- [24] C. A. Belfiore and J. H. Park, Decision feedback equalization, *Proceedings of the IEEE*, vol. 67, pp. 1143-1156, 1979.
- [25] R. C. Walker, Methods, circuits and optical cable assemblies for optical transmission of high-speed data and low-speed data, ed: Google Patents, 2018.
- [26] H. Adiba, A. Idris, K. Dimyati, R. Andriana, M. Kassim, and R. A. Rahman, Interference Reduction Using MMSE-DFE Equalizer with One-Third ICI-SC STFBC for MIMO-OFDMA System, *Journal of Telecommunication, Electronic and Computer Engineering (JTEC)*, vol. 10, pp. 53-57, 2018.
- [27] A. Sahai, J. Wawrzynek, and F. Zhao, Spectrum Access System: Comparison of Different Equalizers, 2017.
- [28] Y. Tamura, H. Sakuma, K. Morita, M. Suzuki, Y. Yamamoto, K. Shimada, et al., Lowest-ever 0.1419-dB/km loss optical fiber, in *Optical Fiber Communication Conference*, 2017, p. Th5D. 1.
- [29] L. Carrión-Higueras, E. P. Alcusa-Sáez, A. Díez, and M. V. Andrés, Allfiber laser with intracavity acousto-optic dynamic mode converter for efficient generation of radially polarized cylindrical vector beams, *IEEE Photonics Journal*, vol. 9, pp. 1-7, 2017.
- [30] Y. Bi, B. Liu, L.-j. Zhang, X.-j. Xin, Q. Zhang, Y.-j. Wang, et al., MIMO signal progressing with RLSCMA algorithm for the multi-mode multi-core optical transmission system, in 2017 International Conference on Optical Instruments and Technology: Optoelectronic Devices and Optical Signal Processing, 2018, p. 106170A.
- [31] R. Ryf, S. Randel, A. H. Gnauck, C. Bolle, A. Sierra, S. Mumtaz, et al., Mode-Division Multiplexing Over 96 km of Few-Mode Fiber Using Coherent 6\$\,\times\, \$6 MIMO Processing, Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 30, pp. 521-531, 2012.
- [32] and S. C. Chit, Channel Impulse Response Equalization based on Genetic Algorithm in Mode-Division Multiplexing, *Journal of Telecommunication, Electronic and Computer Engineering (JTEC)*, vol. 10, pp. 149-154, 2018.
- [33] A. G. M. Al-Dawoodi, Neural network equalization scheme to improve channel impulse response at the receiver for optical mode division multiplexing, Universiti Utara Malaysia, 2016.
- [34] A. Argyris, J. Bueno, and I. Fischer, Post-processing of Long-haul and Ethernet Optical Transmission Signals Using Photonic Reservoir Computing, in 2017 European Conference on Optical Communication (ECOC), 2017, pp. 1-3.
- [35] O. U. Guide, RSOFT Design Group, ed: Inc, 2010.
- [36] Ghazi, A., Aljunid, S. A., Noori, A., Idrus, S. Z. S., Idrus, Z. S., & Aldawoodi, A. Design & Investigation of 10 x 10 Gbit/s MDM over Hybrid FSO link under Different Weather Conditions and Fiber to The Home. Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, 8(1), 2019.



A. AL-DAWOODI, A. FAREED, T. MASUDA, A. GHAZI, A. M. FAKHRUDEEN, S. A. ALJUNID, S. Z. S. IDRUS, A. AMPHAWAN

- [37] Masunda, T., Amphawan, A., Alshwani, S., & Aldawoodi, A. Modal Properties of a Varied High Indexed Large Core 4-Mode Photonic Crystal Fiber. In 2018 IEEE 7th International Conference on Photonics (ICP) (pp. 1-3), 2018.
- [38] Aldawoodi, A., Maraha, H., Alshwani, S., Ghazi, A., Aljunid, S. A. Fakhrudeen, A. M., Majeed, A. A., Ameen, K. A. Investigation Of 8 X 5 Gb-S Mode Division Multiplexing -Fso System Under Different Weather Condition, Journal of Engineering Science and Technology. Vol 14(2) p.p(1-4), 2019.
- [39] G. M. Al-dawoodi and M. Mahmuddin, An Empirical Study of Double-Bridge Search Move on Subset Feature Selection Search of Bees Algorithm, *Journal of Telecommunication, Electronic and Computer Engineering (JTEC)*, vol. 9, pp. 11-15, 2017.
- [40] Al-dawoodi, A. G. M. An improved Bees algorithm local search mechanism for numerical dataset (Doctoral dissertation, Universiti Utara Malaysia), 2015.
- [41] Mahmuddin, M., & Al-dawoodi, A. G. M. Experimental Study of Variation Local Search Mechanism for Bee Algorithm Feature Selection. *Journal of Telecommunication, Electronic and Computer Engineering (JTEC), 9*(2-2), 103-107, 2017.

10